In the National Company Law Tribunal
Mumbai Bench.

MA 544/2017 in CP No.1032/I&BC/MB/MAH/2017
Application Under Section 30(1) & (6) and an Order under section 31, under
section 60(5) of Insclvency & Bankruptcy Code 2016
In the matter of
Pratik Ramesh Chirania | Petitioner
V/s
Trinity Auto Components Ltd. ! Respondent
Order delivered on: 22.01.2018
Coram:
Hon'ple Shri M.K. Shrawat, Member {Judicial)
Hon'ble Shri Bhaskara Pantula Mohan (Judicial)
Present:
1. S.R. Jariwala, C.A. for Resolution Professional;

2. Laxman D. Pawar, Resolution Professional;
3. Ami Jain, Advocate for Resolution Applicant,

Per M.K. Shrawat, Member (Judicial).
ORDER

A On receiving the Petition under section 10 of The Code filed on 18.05.2017 an
Order was passed on 25.05.2017 ‘admitting’ the Petition by appointing IRP with an Order
for commencement of "Moratorium” as well as "Corporate Insolvency Resofution
Process” (CIRP). The Corporate Debtor itself had moved this Petition to commence the
Insolvency Proceedings in respe.ct of the Debts, i.e. (i) Financial Debt of Axis Bank of
¥3.838 crores (i) Secured and Unsecured Creditors ¥16.58 Crores (i) Operational Debt

of 29.95 Crores.

2: The appointed IRP had followed the procedure laid down by making Publi




CP 1032_I&BC Trinity Auto Components (Resolution Plan).

Creditors’ ( in short CoC ) by holding Meeting on 24.06.2017, appointment of Valuers
etc. The Committee of Creditors were informed about the particulars of the Corporate
Debtor as prescribed under Regulation 36 of IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process for
Corporate Persons) Regulations 2016. A second Meeting was held on 10.07.2017

attended by some Creditors.

3 Thereafter, in response to the Advertisement calling for "Expression of Interest”,
only one Resolution Plan was received, submitted by M/s. Tarini Steel through Mr,

Santosh Agarwal, one of the Directors of the Corporate Debtor.

4, The Resolution Plan was considered in a Meeting of Committee of Creditors held
on 05.10.2017 and stated to be approved by voting share of 96.54% in terms of section
30(4) of The Code, read with Regulations 39(3) of Regulation 2016. The Committee of
Creditors envisaged restructuring of Unsecured Term Debt to be paid up to 15% to the
Unsecured Creditors by fixing cut-off date as well. For the sake of completeness, we
have noted that there was a reference of Old Scheme sanctioned by BIFR. The present
plan submitted before CoC contains infusion of fresh funds, stated to be by the existing

Promoters of the Petitioner/ Corporate Debtor,

5. In consonance with the I&B Code a Meeting of Committee of Creditors was held
on dated 05.10.2017 and a Resolution Plan was placed for approval. In terms of section
30(4), the Committee of Creditors have approved the Resolution Plan by a vote of 96.45%

of Voting Shares of the Financial Creditors.

6. A Certificate in consonance with Regulation 39(4) of the IBBI (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation 2016 certifying thas the Resolution
Plan shall meet the requirement of The Code and that the Resolution Plan is “"Approved”

by the Committee is furnished by the Resolution Professional Mr. L.D. Pawar. As per his——_=—




CP 1032 I&BC Trnity Auto Components (Resolution Plan),

Prayer that the said Resolution Plan as approved by the Committee of Creditors be

sanctioned by this NCLT Bench under section 31(1) of The Code.

7 The highlights of the Resolution Plan as submitted for our consideration are as

follows:-

“RESOLUTION PLAN SUBMITIED BY TARINI STEELS LTD THROUGH SHRI SANTOSH
AGARWAL FOR THE RESULUTION OF DEBTS OF

TRINITY AUTO COMPONENTS LTD
w

CPNO. 103315 BINCLI/MB/MAH/201 7

HISTORY / BACKGROUND OF TRINITY

1.0 Ms Triecky Ailo Components Lid gas mcorperated on 31st October, 1985, tn the state of Malwrashira for
tha manufacture of crebiond closed die forged parts for eugtnes it chassrs for heavy commeraa! velucles, The
scaned commpany s four forgung wonts at 14192 Village Siukrapur. Pune Nagar Road, Taluks - Skirar Distt

Puune-412208. Maharasittra, with a aypacity to prodiece 500 tonues of forgings per Mowth, The compony

vas taken over for it retabilitation by Taror Skeels Lid under the scheine sanchioned by BIFR by ifs order

dated 7 November. 2014 as modified by tix HonMe Delln High Court dited 1552015 & 275 2015

wlcli. dawse 6210 stood modsfied and remstated to the onguaal douse contained i tie DRS aflon mg the

de-ratrug of dueres by 60% and transger of shares from tie old promoterssharelividers to Hie wete provecters

at Rs.d4 per share post de-rating.

CAPIEAL SIRUCTURE AS WELL AS SHARFHOLDING PATTERN AS RECENT A DATE A
POSSIBLE

20 Sl hodding Pisttern os o 3006/ was as ander
! PromctersDimectory Relotiors - B3N
L ters 26.68% (ol promoters st wet transhred)

MANAGEMINT STRUCTURE AND BRIE DESCRIPTION OF IMF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
INDIVITUEATL ¥

iQ Management structier of the congpeiny s as depicted herevonder:
Vi Ablushek Agmaml Darector
My Baomadas Do - Phort Hend
M COhnatrakoir! Fund DM Oradlity 4
My Tapas Ranmakae DGM Prodssction

Bovirdd of Directors

Mr Abhishek Agaron - BE having 12 yoars expenence i Steels prodicctions.
My Pratsk Charitin - MBA g 5 years expenence m consmeroul achioThes.
Mix Pracly Agenoal - B2 lsomng 10 yenrs oxpenence i Adnunstration

Mes Radln Agarowd - MA fumomg 15 years exprnence m comiseron acktnhies

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMPANY. LOCATION OF FACTORIES
NUMBER Of WORKERS, ETC

40 Bustness - Soels Forgings
Locataon: of Factory : Gat Ne 14192, Sukrapur. Shirur, Distt-Pune 412 208
No of vorkers - 129 Nes

BORROWINGS FROM BANKS / PUBLIC FINANCIAL INSTITUTEONS AS ON 31 MARCH, 2017,
OR ON AS RECENT A DATE AS POSSIBLE

Borresveng from Bank os ot 30.06 17 (Axis Bk

Sougchsonnt Amonet Rz 36800 Lacs
Exposure Rs 380,84 [acs

FINANCIALS/AUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR THE LAST THREE YEARS

Copues for £Y 201415 207516 & 2016-17 atdached as Aumeanres 1 2 & 3 respectnely



CP 1032_I&BC Trinity Auto Components (Resolution Plan).

70 The tmt i upable o achieve the projections i fhe BIFR Sanctioned Scheme due o followang reasons ©

a The plast s samcirowed only on 31.07. 2015 and omly 20 wsowties e s et for execution of the s

B Adost of the ol orders mere ferminated by the principis and part of tie orders condd  only be reestated afier dlong
Tune

o The approond from e cestomers wasdificulf due o okd smarinidacturing fuctictws and nfrastrisctu and sty
of mchugang fcility.

2 D ko mecession o tie automobue imdistry, He ander posihon uas sty affected.

o The compainy b fo carry tokal workiore and motinzm electriaty charges dffough e penduction s very

downr
Further the scliene sanctioned by BIF R eurvsaged setiement of seusecrired creditors at

15% of outsharding prancrpal Wit an options groen to then not toaccept the same and ot till the sowme is
worked ond 1 1 nottord thet some insecred credetors dul ot accept the settlernent mid as a resudt

st schieyne 15 yet & ok ot

S0 3 N

84 it ts conerpliated under the resobibion plan: ol 15 drawn wp for the fenm p to 31.03.2003 that the filoonrg
smeasieres wdll ume fo be adophed for resolition of Hie debts of the conmy and. accordmghy. the same izxe et
Fctored i e s plaw s nnder:

&) Capeidl expendttre aggregatg to Rs. 206 00 lacs cver tie resolution penad for srproweg margis of profitablaty.

By Tern Unsecred debis vestrvctired as per BIFR scheme. ie 15% to be pad to those nsecred crmditors oufstanding
o ont-off ditte 1= 31 032011, and placed on repawent, i fidll and fral settiewent of ther des 0 be repaad
witlny one your i fhirer equeal instalment of 3% each m every four movtls. from the dak of approonl of Resolhion
Plest Iy NCLT
Sovsce Hie liguockshon et 15 1 pegative gua operational credstors and there s sio dissenting firanoml crediior, tere
rtﬁfw:'hmﬂﬁm&rmmimz;&mmtflm&mmwdgsnrpuﬁmtm?runtnqmmf
12 panpnentt fo (onsenting credors. s e e wery v

o 1 The Prisapal amenst of Fixed Deposit Holders to be repad usttun one mondi from the dale of approval of
resolution plan by the NCLT after adinsting ay outstanding amevots recervable from tiem, i full & final

settlement.
PROMOTERS CON N
1 The resoliion applicant o infisse avidibionl Rs 34351 lacs for financing the resotation
phay, as onder.

tr Rs laesy
Caprtal Expewichire * 205.00 lacs
Credidors’ pirgment ¢ 6525 lcs
Freed Depostt Holder ° 7200 bacs

Resotuton Cost - 726 lacs
oia 4 34951 lacs

s
S BANK LTD

o Aus Band to sgree to provsde frther credit faclity of Rs 400 lacs for workmg cyputal along wath evisting working
capmtal famied of Rs 368 Lacs, ie. total workmg coprial ficnce froms Axis Rask to be mvnled for Rs. 768 Lacs @ 12%
par. et of tiwe dolal Rs 768 fncs workmyg capatal fnance, Rs. 568 lacs 1o he provuded o woorkavg caabal teom loan
ACTLS wfuch ool be repoiyuable i1 5 years wnth & month mordtorium period frone e date of saction of the

wesoltstion pdir.
A MINISTRY Qf CORPORATE AFFAIRS, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA /[ ROCTo exempt the compamgs
provuding fimano! e £ ber lo tie corpenvr debtor wnder the malutigs plw

appiicbdity of sechion 185 of e Comparres Act. 2013

g Exemption from U applicabiy of Sections 73 & T4 of the Companies Act and offier means for raising finds os
sprcthind wnder the resolution pla.




-

CP 1032_I&BC Trinity Auta Components {Resolution Plan)

i Evemeplion o M Tarum Steel. Conpaimy § b aned Mys Madhur £ nguwers Pet U frone e provssians of Sections
186 & Section 188 of the Companes Act, for the fresl Bursd st TACL

) The provesons of thes Plan sisll lave ofect notertistanding anytisng mcowsestent thereoutl consmmed in any other ko
for fhe tine benig i fore

CONTINGENT.
1 ifany contimgent labedity devotves on the company itk respect to statutory OR nstsectred creditors n
future for the past {ransactions prior to 31.03.2011, the sawme unll be settled at 15% of s crystalised
privonnl amount as per tie scheme sanctioned by BIFR

i) Subject to the promsins of tis Resolsetion Plan, all unimplemented provisions tosoards other relief s
concessions approved wnder the sauctioned scheme of BIFR dke Imcome Tax, Smles Tax, EPFO. Eaiise
MSENCL ete. to be continned to be applicable.

COST OF THE SCHEME
A0 The caprtal ondiy of resotichon plas 1 estimated at Rs 34951 lacs as per brake wp gioen
Teresnder:
¥ Ry
Lac
COST OF THE SCHIML o ol COUDNESES NS SN S )|
el Resolution Cost 7.26 1
I
-t N EEEEY smmm———
_ Maclining & press shop 1 00
T
T T T Rp——— — ‘———__—..—‘———_4"
5.2 1
e Unsecured creditors - old . A = S
720
l " Fixed deposet holders ] o
¥ & e R G
| Dissenting creditors at finanoa! credtors Bs
L e N
| ]
| ks
ToraL | B

Fhe incremental working capeal s proposad to be financed ont of ikernal sl accrvals. The totl irmestment 1
fovnt / plant & macenery will be arownd Rs. 205.00 laes, A note on modenisation / diversifcation Suep-grackstin /
reirbishing / cxpansion / bedrscang equpent vecessary for igher oolime of bisiness lo ficilibate servcg of the
cunsaged dines i the msoliution plan s attoched hereorth v Anweture - 4

MLANS OF FINANCE
108 Tie capetal outhay of Rs. 34951 bics s proposesd fo be et drough 1
| f |
2 {
" |
: ' i
F " |
‘ I
! 4 ‘
J | k |
| I ‘
l MEANS OF s ! |
| FINANCING ) |
3
4
| Premoters’ 3
| Funding &
| External | 3
Borrouangs 2 _i 1
4
l 3
| 4
| 9
L TOTAL: |




CP 1032 1&BC Trivety Auto Components (Resolution Plan).

FOR Mﬂﬂwﬂ’ AST

THO The managenwent proposes fo reory e financsl statses by (1 uut'mzw'_g e equpment. adding modlemng ficilites

=0 tiurt the cosparry wnl] e incrensed margm, greader production. grester custome© acceptabity. resulfig ik

lugher revvae. The fnancnl prowections dre groest in Annexure-3 appended hereseth

Tt kety fiosanncnal rabaos e groen herenesder

PARFICILARS | @_l s _I R 202 | 2022 |
_lil__Asset Coverage Ratio 067 | 0.68 | 073 9.81 1.02
(i) Cross Working Capital | 1.532.65 1.786.25 190437 2058353 | 216156
R 1 |
i) Net Working Capatal | 105515 121089 | 132788 144835 | 152084
(o) _incremerctal VWorking Capital | 155.74 116,98 12045 | 5]
ity Working Capitel Margin 155.74 11698 12045 7251
0 Cagntirl Genring Ratio -32% -31% B -26% L -18% | 3%
fvit) Diebt-£ quity Rafro 308 3.26 390 559 | 2965 |
(ourd) Rate OF Return !
| O dmwestisent 8% ‘ ety ‘:!:—-Ff I . _ 1w 13%
) Pagback Pernod | NA | |
| Tepens - ! -SSR S TSRS Ty Bt i
] _
ix). ety Seronce Coverage Ratio | 281 1 31.73 146 153 | 121 |
| [ |
| v Capital Erployed | 141393 145053 | 1.556.78 o98.49 1,802.03

Tl plan 15 expecied fo work dself out m 2018-19 when the corpormle debtor's [abilttaes are to get repad except
promoters laurs & He deployed workieg capetal winc remsais o the systen. as at the end of the sosd year

WHITHER REDUCTION IN SHARE CAPITAL 1S NECESSARY AND, IF SO, TO WHAT EXTINT

1286 Ne
WHAT Wi E BE THI PROM N WHAT FORM FOR FINANCING
PROMOTERS CONTRIBUTION
130 The proscters propose fo imvest ancther amount of Rs 34951 lncs by wiy of teievest-betring deposet @ 124

repunwtble by 2023, Ve prowioters wnll ensaere the regular pmanent of instalments and tnierest fo b bavk pefore
penanent of mierest fo the prowoter on proposed roestment of Rs 34951 lacs

W&Mﬁﬁﬁfm i) WN&-&W’T STRUCTURE FOR CARRYING N

140 The compeny will contitine fobe detyﬂvﬁwws snder the sipereasion aid gradanar of tis Bogrd of Divectors.
Tire conparsy s abrenty mducial Mrs Sirott Agariod, BE, MBA_ s Vice president (Sales & Admmseration) to
boost st sades of the company. M Riwsdas Diale. ol Jeas st expenience i steel forgmigs. fus also boew recnitend
its plareit hewd fo take e of prodichon actroites. it s emvvsaged fhat on approvad of the resolution plan by NCLTL
e dnectors. whe rensaoied suspended from S dede of adorssion of He apphicetion s section 10 shall sbord
reestiberd

ITHE CLASSIFICA
CREDITORS

REDITORS AND OPERATIONAI

150 The dasscation of the creditors into fiwicud iand operational 15 groen i Annexioe-6 IV AR

lereto

DETAILS OF ANY 3 J ASSETS TO BE DISCARDED/ SOLD

Tedr 1) The chsolete. scrp & non-solde machines 1o be sold
2} The old veducles io be sold

Fie proveede ol be paut to the bk for repaymentaf firen loan
MARKETING STRATEGY

170 A nole on

Marketing (Annexire-7)

Page 6 of 13



CP 1032_I8BC Trnity Auto Compenents (Resolution Pian).

Bi Last of customers (Annenep-§)

Cr Oders o larsd (Asnerie-2)

Dy Sales forvcast, pricing policy. distribsdion webwork and any otier marketng strategy for faing cut-throat
competition (Amnexire-10)

MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF THE CORPORATE DERTOR DURING IHE SAID TERM

190 The iavegerent sad contral of the business of the corportie debtors diunig the sad tere o] be by it Board of Duectors
to by constibicted by the resobution appicnt
It 15 proposed et a Conattee of Directors will be constituted 1o supertrse and wontlor the due and hely

rimpierwtibation of the pesoluctior plan

COMPUTATION OF LIQUIDATION VAl JE THE ASSET

200 The compretation of the upodation oalie of the assets is as inder

Vil of fived assets / properties as per valuton wepert | Rs m Crsre<)

Fowr Marke!  Disiress Sale

Fodlraible
Value Vilwe Vil
¥'
I M & M Assoourtes (16.6.17) .68 1254 1411
2 Krislwkant A Pandat (12617 162 1298 1460
Average Value 1595 127 1415
Stocks Value (Rs wm Croves:
Present Valwe Liguudetion Vil
1 M & M Assocwates (166.17) L 181
2 Krdhudant A, Pasdeat (71.6.17) 6.08 1.8
Average Vilne ulio 8

For e purposc of arloadation of liguadation ralie payuble to operational credstors, the distress tabie i considersd as
1 case of Bigusdintion fruinds e requred to be rarsed expedthously and i1 a time-bound nucsner

ASN AVAILA ALISATION
= RSALACS
) DS TRESS VALUE OF FIXED ASSETS ! nna . ’
Tess: 25% towards the cost of sale. cwpisal guin v, | ison |
stamp diety, GST ehe et 3 b
REALIZABLE VALUE OF CLIRRENT |
ASSETS- 1825784327
INVENTORY 8955
RECEVABLES 200
LOANS & ADVANCES RECOVERABLE 0.25
CASH & BANK BALANCES
b= INVESTMENT =
- i
FOTAL VALUE  AVAILABIF  FOR 2051.64
DISTRIBUTION WS 33 OF IBC e e
Dis N Vi
| TOTAL ASSETS VALUF ESS: L T
| { The insolvency nsolution process costs and the 4
| gaidation costs pad in full | 2] 7777‘_{
2.t} workmen's dues for the period of twenty-fonr 1 151 !
imossths preceding tie hgridahon commencemen? ditke
1w
(12} debis owed to 2 secured creditor 43¢

| 3. awges and any unprid dues owed 1o emplovees other
than werkmen for the period of twelve maontis
preceding the luusdation cowmencement date

4 Ananciel debts owed tp unseCured credifors




CP 1032 I&BC Trinfty Auto Components (Resohition Plan).

5 (o any amonnt diie to the Central Government and the i
State Government mcluding the amownt to be recenved
on wecpunt of the Consolidated Frend of India and tiv
Consolidated Frnd of a State, of any. m respect of tiw
whiote or iy part of the period of two years preceding
the ligudaton commencemen? date: and G4 dobts
owed o a socvred creditor for any amount snpaid
follong the enforcement of security interest

i

OPERATIONAL & REMAINING DEBTS / DUES- 33936

BEING LIQUIDATION VALUE

BALANCE ASSET VALUE AVAILABLE TO }

Assanplaom -

A New Promoters deposits to the extent of Rs. 2.00 croves to be atlowed to fe cowverted into equity shares by
FY 2022-23

B, Total Capital Reserve balance of Rs. 130678 smcludes Rs. 42.48 Lacs for Specwal Capital Incestive recerved
from Gort. & R 1264.29 thw amond paid by Tronty Indw 124 to bank aganst Bamk Guarentec wsstaed 1
favor of the Company and subsequently waived The Bank Guarnwtee was groen for the purpose of Loon
obtnined ageinst working capital finwce and capital mvestinent. The saime i< proposed to be adiusted agnst
acoiomdated [osses

C Exemption from Secton 185 of Companwes Act, 2013 is emvsaged fo promoter compaiies for issing
corporate guarasiee for aowiling finamce frow fimancal instetution.

[ Subject to tie provesions of tlos Resoluton Plan, all wnmplemented provisions towards relief / concessions
approved wnder the sanchioned scisese of BIFR towards Incowe Tax Sales Tax, EPFO, Exase. MSEDCL
ete. fo be comtinied bo be applicable.

E. Presently there s no outstanding statutory lability however. ff any coutingent labiity arises or crystalised
i wiear fture with respect fo past debts, then the same 15 to be settled ot 15% of s crystafised princapal

Feeobind,

CONCLUSION

it anll be observed from the fimwvcud prowctions that the compairy wail be able to resolve and pay up all ats
fues / debts other than dues / debts payable 1o its promoters and revoling trade credutors. Tiis, the
resolition play 1s worksble aied worthy of support

Frarther it 15 certified that the contents of the Resolution Plan meet all the requirements of the law as also
the regidations and woth tained theremn contrmvenes the same and the Resohition Plan fas been

S

approved by the commtier of creditors,

220 A STATEMENT SHOWING AS TO HOW RESOLUTION PLAN HAS DEALT WITH THE INTEREST OF

il

ALL STAKEHOLDERS, INCLUDING FINANCIAL CREDITORS AND OPERATIONAL CREDITORS,
OF THE CORPOKATE DEBTOR. IN CONSONANCE WITH REGULATION 3801} OF T1Hi
INSOUVENCY ANDY BANKRUPTCY BOARD OF INDIA (ANSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS FOR
CORPORATE PERSONS) (SECOND AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2017

The resolution plan provides for dispensation qua Avis Bank as per musgually agreed terms by and
between the corporate debtor and Axis Bank. as under:-

AXIS BANK LTD

i} Axis Bamik to agree to provide firther credit facility of Rs.400 lacs for working capital along with
existing working capatal it of Rs 368 Lacs, Le. fotal Working Capétal finance from Axis Bank to e
availed for Rs. 768 Laes. Out of the total Rs. ~68 Lacs working capital finance, Rs. 568 Lacs to be
provided as working capital term loan wineh will be repayable in 5 years uth 6 month moratomen
period from the date of sanction of the resolution plan.

) Axis Bank to charge rate of interest @ 12.00% from the date of admission of petition by NCLT
(2032017 and reie of interest should be based on MCLE of the fiank.

FINED DEPOSIT HOLDERS

Page 8of 13



CP 1032_I&BC Trnity Auto Components (Resoiution Pran)

he Fixed Deposit Holders are to be repaid within thirty days from the date of approval of

resolution plan by the NCLT after adjusting any outstanding amounts recetvahie from them

1 TERM UNSECURED CREDIIORS (PLACED ON REPAYMENT) UNDER BIFR SCHEME

Term Unsecured debts restructuered as per BIFR scheme, 12 15% tobe pmd o those snsectired crodidors outstnding
vib o date tiz 31032011, and placed on repaynent, i fuld and fimal scttlensent of theer dies o be repend
cottm one yenr 1wy Hivee eqrad anstabment of 3% each m every four mieniits, from Ehe dile of approvel of Resolidhion

Pl by NCLT. Thhe said settlernent betng proposed 1s not fess than the liqendiated vahe of ussets determined
in aceordance with Regularion 35 of The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporale Persons) Regulations, 2016 i full and final settlernent of their dues:

n WORKING CAPITAL LIABILITY
Working capital creditors are tn nature of revolving ereditors and shall be maintained on the
basis of past actuals. The trade creditors are initially considered on the basis of 115 days of
purchases which will gradually be reduced to 100 days i future for taking benefit of compenitive

prives

¥ PROMOTERS LOANS
The fresh unsecured loans of Rsgso lacs to be infused by the promoters under the resolution p'an

shall he repayable during 2021-23
V7 SALES TAX DEFERRAL

The residual balance of Rs.11 laes only of sales tax deferred by the Government of Muharashira

is proposed for repayment during 2017-18.7

B. Appearing on behalf of the Insalvency Professional, Learned Representative
Ms. Ami Jain has explained that there are several justifications fo- proposing the
Resolution Plan and one of them is that the Liquidation Value, if at all to be considered,
is not matching with the outstanding Debts in question. it is informed that the Valuers
have been appointed and as per their Valuation the Liquidation Value ascertained is as

under -~

1. M and M Associates —

A Fair Market Value of Land & Building Rs.12,32,31,945/-
B. Plant & Machinery total Valuation Rs.15,68,04,316/-

Fajr Market Value = Rs.15,68,04,316/-
Distress Sales Value = Rs.12,54,43,452/-
Realizable Value - Rs.14,11,23,884/-
2 Krishnakant A, Pandat -
A Land i Rs.10,87,16,500/-
8. Building/Construction = Rs.1,35,37,000/-
¢ Plant & Machinery = Rs.4,00,00,000/-
Total = Rs. 16,22,53, 500/~ .
A oY
Prevaiing Market Value = Rs.16,22,54,000/- o
Realizable/ Forced Sale Value = Rs.14,60,28,600/- =
Distressed Sale Value = Rs. 12,98,03.200/-" g
P o
A



CP 1032_1&BC Trinuty Auto Components (Resolution Plan)

9. Our attention has been drawn on a Notification dated 07.11.2017 through which certain

10,

e

Regulations have been formulated. The said Reguiations are called “IBBI (Insoivency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) (Third Amendment) Regulations 2017”
wherein it is prescribed that a Resolution Plan shalf contain details of the "Resolution
Applicant” to enable the Committee to judge the credibility of such Applicant, The
term "details” have been specified in the said Regulation which includes Identity,
Details of the credibility, Declaration whether a wilful defaulter, Declaration whether
any Order of debarment, etc. As informed by the Learned Representative, all these
aspects have been considered by the Committee of Creditors and thereafter approved
the Plan.

OBSERVATION BEFORE APPROVAL :- On careful reading of the Resolution
Plan this Bench is of the view that a modification is required. However, before
directing to modify the Resolution Plan, we have to examine a legal aspect that
whether AA has authority to incorporate any suggestion in a Resoluton Plan, already
approved by the Committee of Creditors? To answer this question we have examined
the language of section 31 of The Code, which reads as under :-

"31. Approval of resolution plan. — (1} If the Adjudicating Authority is satisfied that
the resolution plan as approved by the committee of creditors under sub-section (4)
of section 30 meets the requirements as referred to in sub-section (2) of section 30,
it shall by order approve the resolution plan which shall be binding on the corporate

debtor and its employees, members, creditors, guarantors and other stakeholders

involved in the resolution plan,
(2)
o *( emphasis supphed )

The Procedure as prescribed under The Code is that a Resolution Plan is required to
be submitted by a Resolution Application U/s 30 of The Code. On approval,
the Resolution Professional is to submit U/s 30(6) the Resolution Plan, as approved
by the Committee of Creditors, to the AA. Thereafter, u/s 31, as reproduced sy,
AA is to examine the contents of the Resolutian Plan. The mandate of this

that if the AA is “satisfied” that the Resolution Plan as approved by the




12

CP 1032_I&BC Tnnty Auto Components (Rasolution Plan)

of Creditors meets the requirement as referred to in section 30(2), shall by an Order,
approve the Resolution Plan, So the prerequisite is that recording of “satisfaction”
by AA is a condition precedent. A “satisfaction” is to be recorded in writing in the
Judgment approving the Resclution Plan. "Satisfaction” is required to be based upon
a conscious decision on examination of the terms of the Resolution Plan. In our
humble opinion a thorough study of a Resolution Plan is required before recording a
“satisfaction” in writing by AA. The “satisfaction’ as mandated in the statute can
either objective or subjective or both, but it is a condition precedent. Naturally this is
to be recorded after proper application of mind. The pros and cons of the scheme
is required to be studied before recording subjective satisfaction. If the CoC has
submitted the scheme of Resclution after visualising the advantage and disadvantage
then such proposal can be termed as just and equitable fit for according satisfaction.
An 'objective satisfaction’ revolves around the object of enactment of the Code as
enshrined in the Preamble of the 1 & B Code i.e. to revive the financially stressed
corporate body. And the ‘subjective satisfaction’ depends upon logical analysis of
the Financial Data supplied so as to match with the business model of the Corporate
Debtor. A methodical scrutiny of Financial Statement is expected before concurring
with approval of the CoC. Per contra, absence of recording of subjective satisfaction
may lead to situation that being sanctioned without judicial analysis thus may not be
sustainable in the eyes of law. There are no two views, and must not be, that this [
& B Code provides greater accountability both on the Insclvency Professional as also
on CoC, mainly comprise of lender Banks. Their approval of a Resolution Plan ought
to be judged with due diligence. To sum up, in our humble interpretation the
recording of an analytical ‘satisfaction’ is a condition precedent before granting of
approval.

Keeping this settled principle in mind, we have noted that upon calling for

“expression of interest” only one Applicant came forward anc submitted the

Resolution Applicant viz. M/s. Tarini Steel Limited. The Plan

infusion of fresh Funds by the existing Promoters. Through a S




13

CP 1032 _1&BC Trinity Auto Components (Resolution Plan)

Undertaking is annexed that interest of all stakeholders, including Financial Creditors
and Operational Creditors shall be dealt with.

12.1 In our view in this Plan there is inconsistency that under the Heading
“Assumption” as per Clause "A”, it is noted that, quote “New Promoters Deposit
to the extent of ¥2 crores to be allowed to be converted into Equity Shares
by Financial Year 2022-23.” However, under the Head "Conclusion” as per
Clause V under the Head “Promoters’ Loan” it is proposed, quote “the fresh
Unsecured Loans of ¥350 lakhs to be infused by the Promoters under the
Resolution Plan shall be repayable during 2021-23.” In addtion to these two
observations, interestingly and in contrast, an observation is at para 13 under the
Head "What will be the Promoters’ contribution” the proposal is that quote “The
promoters propose to invest another amount of €349.51 lacs by way of
interest-bearing deposit @ 12% repayable by 2023. The promoters will
ensure the regular payment of instalments and interest to the bank before
payment of interest to the promoter on proposed investment of Rs.349.51
lacs.” Indeed, it is a strange situation that at three places three different Plans have
been proposed in respect of the contribution of the Promoters. We are not in
agreement of the two propositions and accept only one. We are of the view that
considering the financially stressed position of the Debtor Company the fresh
Unsecured Loans infused by the Promoters is required to be converted into
Equity so that the burden of repayment must be deferred instead dividend can be
distributed.

One more suggestion is necessary to be incorporated is that under the Head
"Contingency Liabilities” it is proposed that, quote “j) (i) If any contingent lability
devolves on the company with respect to statutory OR unsecured credits in future for

the past transactions prior to 31.03.2011, the same will be settled at 15% of its

dues.




CP 1032 _I&BC Trinity Auto Components (Resolution Plan)

14, Before we conclude, it is worth to place on record that this Resolution Plan is proposed
by the Promoters by infusing additional Capital as per supra, therefore, the Resolution
plan submitted by the Promoters is to be accepted because a Certificate is on record
that the Promoters are not “wilful defaulter” hence their proposal is acceptable as per
the latest Amendment [The 1 & B Code (Amendment) Act, 2017 (No. 8 of 2018}]
dated 18" January, 2018 wherein S. 25-A is inserted and prescribed that, & person
shall nat be eligible to submit a Resolution Plan if such person is a “wilful defaulter”.
In this regard an Affidavit-cum-Declaration submitted by the Resolution Applicant
declaring therein that the Declarant had not been identified as a “wilful cefaulter”. As
a consequence, the provisions of S. 29-A are not applicable in this Case.

15. To conclude, the Resolution Plan is approved subject to the modifications suggested
hereinabove which is binding on the Corporate Debtor and other stakeholders
involved in this Resolution Plan so that revival of the Debtor Company shall come into
force with immediate effect and the “Morotorium” imposed under section 14 shall
cease to have any effect henceforth, The Resolution Professional shall submit the
records collected during the commencement of the Proceedings to the Inscivency &
Bankruptcy Board of India for their record and also return to the Resclution Applicant.

Certified copy of this Order be issued on demand to the concerned parties, upon due

compliance,
sd/- . S
¥ - ' Sd/- -
BHASKARA PANTULA MOHAN M.K. SHRAWAT
Member (Judicial) Member(Judicial)

Date : 22.01.2018

ug

fied True COPY

ti op
%erv tssued " free of cost
0(?})' 31]01) 2218

bRy

Deputy DIrect> Mumbai Bench
| Company 1.aw Tribunak ¥ umbs
National Compaity &

Page 13 0f 13



